RF1654A
SP4T RFFE Addressable GSM
High Power Switch
RF1654A Rev. L | Subject to change without notice 1 of 17 www.qorvo.com
Product Overview
The RF1654A is a low loss, high isolation SP4T switch with
performance optimized for GSM, CDMA, WCDMA, & LTE
applications requiring high linearity and high power handling.

• Multi-Mode GSM, EDGE, WCDMA Applications
• LTE Applications
Ordering Information
Part Number Description
RF1654ASB
5-pc Sample Bag + Evaluation
Board PCBA-410
RF1654ASQ 25-pc Sample Bag
RF1654ASR 100-pc Reel
RF1654ATR13-5K 5000-pc 13” Reel
RF1654APCK-410 Fully Assembled Evaluation Board NO
T
FO
R
NE
W
 D
ES
IG
NS
Contact DSBUApplicationsTeam@Qorvo.com for suggestions
RF1654A
SP4T RFFE Addressable GSM High Power Switch
RF1654A Rev. L | Subject to change without notice 2 of 17 www.qorvo.com
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Rating Unit
VDD 6.0 V
VIO, SDATA, SCLK 3.0 V